which was performed using R V.3.3.0 (R Foundation for Statistical 
Computing, Vienna, Austria). Besides descriptive parameters, data 
were analyzed with the nonparametric Mann-Whitney  U  test and 
Kruskal-Wallis test and parametric ANOVA. The significance level was 
set at α = 0.05 [15].

Results 
One hundred and fifty-two (152) nulliparous women participated 

in this study. The mean age was 25.5 years (SD 5.9 y, range 15-48 y). 
Figure 1 illustrates the individual patient data. Maximal uterine cavity 
widths ranged from a low of 6 mm to a maximum of 40 mm.

The mean maximal fundal width was found to be 21.6 mm (SD 5.1